Public Document Pack

Licensing Committee
Date:

WEDNESDAY, 28 APRIL 2021

Time:

1.45 pm

Venue:

VIRTUAL PUBLIC MEETING (ACCESSIBLE REMOTELY)

Members:

Caroline Addy
Deputy Peter Dunphy
Mary Durcan
Karina Dostalova
Deputy Kevin Everett
Sophie Fernandes
John Fletcher

Enquiries:

Leanne Murphy
tel. no.: 020 7332 3008
leanne.murphy@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Marianne Fredericks
Michael Hudson
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark
Shravan Joshi
Graham Packham
Judith Pleasance
James Tumbridge

Accessing the virtual public meeting
Members of the public can observe this virtual public meeting at the below link:
https://youtu.be/HTt-5cVNeIY
This meeting will be a virtual meeting and therefore will not take place in a physical
location following regulations made under Section 78 of the Coronavirus Act 2020. A
recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of the
public meeting for up to one municipal year. Please note: Online meeting recordings do
not constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available on
the City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of
the proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material.
John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive

AGENDA
1.

APOLOGIES

2.

MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

3.

ORDER OF THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL
To receive the Order of the Court of Common Council dated 15 April 2021 appointing
the Committee and setting its Terms of Reference.
For Information
(Pages 1 - 2)

4.

ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN
To elect a Chairman in accordance with Standing Order No.29.
For Decision

5.

ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN
To elect a Deputy Chairman in accordance with Standing Order No. 30.
For Decision

6.

APPOINTMENT OF SUB COMMITTEE CHAIRMEN AND REFERENCE SUBCOMMITTEE
To appoint four Members, in addition to the Chairman, Deputy Chairman and Past
Grand Committee Chairmen, to chair Licensing (Hearing) Sub Committee meetings
and serve on the Reference Sub Committee for the ensuing year.
For Decision

7.

PUBLIC MINUTES
To agree the public minutes of the meeting held on 3 February 2021.
For Decision
(Pages 3 - 10)

8.

APPEALS AGAINST LICENSING (HEARING) SUB COMMITTEE DECISIONS
The Comptroller and City Solicitor to be heard.
For Information

9.

GAMBLING ACT - ANNUAL REVIEW OF FEES 2021/22
Report of the Director of Markets & Consumer Protection.
For Decision
(Pages 11 - 20)

10.

SEX ESTABLISHMENTS - ANNUAL REVIEW OF FEES 2021/22
Report of the Director of Markets & Consumer Protection.
For Decision
(Pages 21 - 28)

11.

COVID-19 UPDATE
Oral update on the latest position.
For Information

2

12.

CITY OF LONDON POLICE UPDATE
The Chief Superintendent, City of London Police to be heard.
For Information

13.

LICENSING SERVICE BUSINESS PLAN 2020/21: PROGRESS REPORT
Repot of the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection.
For Information
(Pages 29 - 36)

14.

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH REPORT FOR 2019/20
Report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services.
For Information
(Pages 37 - 62)

15.

DELEGATED DECISIONS OF THE DIRECTOR OF MARKETS AND CONSUMER
PROTECTION PERTAINING TO PREMISES LICENCES
Report of the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection.
For Information
(Pages 63 - 74)

16.

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE

17.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT

18.

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.
For Decision

19.

NON-PUBLIC MINUTES
To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 3 February 2021.
For Decision
(Pages 75 - 76)

20.

REOPENING AND RECOVERY UPDATE
The Head of Relationships & Networks and the Cultural & Visitor Development
Director to be heard.
Members are asked to note the Reopening Initiative, Recovery Taskforce and
Recovery Promotional Campaign reports (Items 7, 8 and 9) which were approved by
the Policy and Resources Committee on 8 April 2021 found here.
For Information

3

21.

NON-PUBLIC APPENDIX: DELEGATED DECISIONS OF THE DIRECTOR OF
MARKETS AND CONSUMER PROTECTION PERTAINING TO PREMISES
LICENCES
To be read in conjunction with Item 15.
For Information
(Pages 77 - 78)

22.

NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE

23.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED

4

Agenda Item 3
RESOLVED: That the Court of Common
Council holden in the Guildhall of the City of
London on Thursday 15th April 2021, doth
hereby appoint the following Committee until
the first meeting of the Court in April, 2022.

RUSSELL, Mayor

LICENSING COMMITTEE
1.

Constitution
A Non-Ward Committee consisting of 15 Members elected by the Court of Common Council, at least one of whom shall
have fewer than five years’ service on the Court at the time of their appointment.

2.

Quorum
The quorum consists of any five Members.

3.

Membership 2021/22
9

(4)

Michael Hudson

9

(4)

Graham David Packham

8

(4)

Judith Lindsay Pleasance

4

(4)

Caroline Kordai Addy

19

(3)

Kevin Malcolm Everett, Deputy

11

(3)

Sophie Anne Fernandes

11

(3)

James Richard Tumbridge

3

(3)

John William Fletcher

4

(2)

Karina Dostalova

13

(2)

Marianne Bernadette Fredericks

4

(2)

Shravan Joshi, M.B.E.

11

(1)

Peter Gerard Dunphy, Deputy

5

(1)

Mary Durcan

9

(1)

Jamie Ingham Clark, Deputy
Vacancy

Together with four Members to be appointed this day.
4.

(a)

Terms of Reference
To be responsible for:the City of London Corporation’s licensing functions under the following legislation:(i) Licensing Act 2003:(ii) Gambling Act 2005:(iii) Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, as amended by the Policing and Crime Act 2009:(a)

the licensing of sexual entertainment venues

(b)

action to prohibit the consumption of alcohol in designated public places as detailed in sections 12-16 of the
Criminal Justice and Police Act 2001 and the Local Authorities (Alcohol Consumption in Designated Public
Places) Regulations 2001

(c)

the implementation of those sections of any Acts of Parliament and/or European Legislation which direct that
the local authority take action in respect of those duties listed at (a) above, including the functions contained
in Sections 2(1) and 2(2) of the Hypnotism Act 1952

(d)

determining which of its functions and responsibilities may be delegated to enable the Director of Markets
and Consumer Protection to act on its behalf.

(b)

The appointment of the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection (acting jointly with the Port Health and
Environmental Services Committee and the Markets Committee);

(c)

Making recommendations to the Court of Common Council regarding:(i)

the City Corporation’s Statement of Licensing Policy; and

(ii)

The Statement of Licensing Principles in respect of the Gambling Act 2005.

Page 1

(d)

charity collections, under the Police, Factories and Miscellaneous Provisions Act 1916 (or any subsequent reenactment).

Page 2

Agenda Item 7
LICENSING COMMITTEE
Wednesday, 3 February 2021
Minutes of the virtual meeting of the Licensing Committee held on Wednesday, 3
February 2021 at 1.45 pm
Present
Members:
Sophie Anne Fernandes (Chairman)
Shravan Joshi (Deputy Chairman)
Deputy Keith Bottomley
Deputy Peter Dunphy
Mary Durcan
Karina Dostalova

Deputy Kevin Everett
Marianne Fredericks
Michael Hudson
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark
Graham Packham
Judith Pleasance

In Attendance
Officers:
Jon Averns
Gavin Stedman
Rachel Pye
Peter Davenport
Jenny Pitcairn
Frank Marchione
Tony Macklin
Aggie Minas
Leanne Murphy
Andrew Buckingham
Jo Northmore

-

Director of Markets & Consumer Protection
Port Health and Public Protection Director
Markets & Consumer Protection
Markets & Consumer Protection
Chamberlain’s Department
Comptroller and City Solicitor’s Department
Markets & Consumer Protection
Markets & Consumer Protection
Town Clerk’s Department
Media Team, Town Clerk’s Department
City of London Police

1.

APOLOGIES
Apologies were received from James Tumbridge.

2.

MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA
There were no declarations.

3.

PUBLIC MINUTES
The public minutes of the meeting held on 4 October 2020 were approved as a
correct record.

4.

ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE COMMITTEE'S TERMS OF REFERENCE
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk which presented the
Committee’s terms of reference for review. Members were also asked to
consider whether the current meeting frequency was appropriate.
Members confirmed they had no changes to the terms of reference or
frequency of meetings.

Page 3

A Member noted that the City Corporation’s new Target Operating Model could
potentially lead to operational changes in the future. Officers confirmed this was
true across the board and would continue to be reviewed.
RESOLVED - That:• the terms of reference of the Committee be approved without amendment
for submission to the Court in April 2021;
•

no change be required to the frequency of the Committee’s meetings.

5.

APPEALS AGAINST LICENSING (HEARING) SUB COMMITTEE DECISIONS
The Comptroller & City Solicitor advised the Committee that there were
currently no appeals.

6.

COVID COMPLIANT ACCREDITATION SCHEME
The Committee received an oral update from the Assistant Director,
Environmental Health & Public Protection, providing Members with an update
on the Covid Compliant Accreditation Scheme.
Following a meeting of Central London Chief Executives, a proposal was made
to the Department of Business Energy and Industrial Strategy to run a scheme
whereby businesses could get accreditation for demonstrating they were doing
all they could to be Covid secure and ultimately give confidence to customers
that the business was safe to visit.
This scheme was launched on 14 September 2020 as a localised pilot and is
being led by the City Corporation in collaboration with the Southwark and
Camden Boroughs. Any interested business can apply by submitting key
documentation (e.g. Covid Risk Assessments, procedure notes) which is
checked by an Environmental Health Officer who then carries out an on-site
visit to verify the case. if the business meets the requirements, they are
awarded the Covid compliant sticker to display in their window.
Unfortunately, the launch occurred just before major changes in legislation and
take-up by business was low leading to the scheme being suspended.
However, it is hoped that post the current lockdown, the scheme can be
relaunched when trading begins and will be promoted to all businesses in the
City.
A Member enquired if the scheme was working with the Culture, Leisure and
Tourism Sub Committee for the EC Partnership bid. The Assistant Director
confirmed that the scheme was working with a number of bids including
Cheapside, Aldgate, EC, Fleet Street and would be offered to any business
Citywide that was eligible.
Members were supportive of the scheme and agreed that businesses needed
help to maintain and grow. It was noted that there had been rekindled interest
from Local Authorities and the GLA following efforts to relaunch and promote

Page 4

high streets and UK Hospitality and the Cabinet Office had been notified of the
scheme.
7.

COVID-19 UPDATE
The Committee received an oral update from the Director of Markets and
Consumer Protection providing Members with an update on the current
situation as a result of the Covid-19 pandemic.
Members were advised that there had been lots of engagement with
businesses in industry and the City Corporation continued to support them
since moving from Tier 1 to a Tier 4 national lockdown. It was noted that there
had been 64 legislative changes since the start of the pandemic.
[...]
s
and took place in sublet room in the same building.
RECEIVED.
13. DELEGATED DECISIONS OF THE DIRECTOR OF MARKETS AND
CONSUMER PROTECTION PERTAINING TO PREMISES LICENCES
The Committee noted a report of the Director of Markets and Consumer
Protection regarding the delegated decisions of the Interim Director of
Consumer Protection and Market Operations pertaining to premises licences.
RECEIVED.
14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS
COMMITTEE
There were no questions.

RELATING

TO

THE

WORK OF THE

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
There were no urgent items.
16. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972,
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.
17. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 4 October 2020 were approved
as a correct record.
18. NON-PUBLIC APPENDIX: DELEGATED DECISIONS OF THE DIRECTOR
OF MARKETS AND CONSUMER PROTECTION PERTAINING TO
PREMISES LICENCES
The Committee received a non-public appendix report to the report under
agenda item 13 pertaining to premises licenses which included the names of
each premises.
19. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS
COMMITTEE
There were no questions.

RELATING

TO

THE

WORK

OF

THE

20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED
There were no urgent items.

The meeting ended at 2.45 pm

Page 9

Chairman

Contact Officer: Leanne Murphy
tel. no.: 020 7332 3008
leanne.murphy@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 10

Agenda Item 9
Committee(s)
Licensing Committee
Subject:
Gambling Act – Annual Review of Fees 2021/22
Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s
Corporate Plan does this proposal aim to impact
directly?
Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or
capital spending?
If so, how much?
What is the source of Funding?
Has this Funding Source been agreed with the
Chamberlain’s Department?
Report of:
Director of Markets & Consumer Protection
Report author:
Peter Davenport - Licensing

Dated:
28 04 2021
Public
1,4,5

N

For Decision

Summary
The City of London Corporation has to set annual fees for those premises
requiring a licence under the Gambling Act 2005. The report outlines
current case law which has indicated that the process for setting the fees
must be robust and that income received through the licensing process
cannot exceed the cost of obtaining that income.
The matters considered by the licensing service in setting the proposed
fees are discussed and include all aspects within the licensing process.
The proposed fees will result in less income compared with previous
years due primarily to a reduction in the forecast for the number of
gambling premises in the City of London.
.

Recommendation(s)
Members are asked to:
•

Agree the proposed fees for 2021/22 as set out in Appendix 1 (column 6,
‘Proposed Fee’).

Page 11

Main Report
Background
1.

The Gambling (Premises Licence Fees) (England and Wales) Regulations
2007 (the ‘Regulations’) sets out the statutory provisions and limitations for
setting gambling fees.

2.

The City of London Licensing Authority must determine the appropriate fees
subject to a maximum as set out in the schedule to the regulations. The fee
structure allows for various types of applications associated with varying classes
of premises licence, many of which do not currently apply within the City of
London e.g. Casinos, bingo Halls. The maximum fees permissible can be seen
in Appendix 1, (column 4, ‘Maximum permitted fee’)

3.

Licences are valid for life from the date of grant unless surrendered or revoked.
An annual fee is due for payment within thirty days of the licence issue (effective
date) and then annually thereafter.

4.

Section 212 of the Gambling Act 2005 states that the licensing authority,
‘
[...]
Collection of annual payment
• Preparation of data for finance
• Update M3 database and public register

18.18

Compliance
• Inspections for compliance with licence conditions
• Update information on database
• Correspondence with licence holder
Post-renewal
• Member queries
• Maintain website
• Quarterly return to Gambling Commission
Policy
• Policy development
• Committee work
• Consultation with final report to Court of Common Council
• Legislative updates
• Training
Total predicted cost

61.43

33.67

443.53

568.93

Page 19

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 20

Agenda Item 10
Committee(s)
Licensing Committee
Subject:
Sex Establishments – Annual Review of Fees 2021/22
Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s
Corporate Plan does this proposal aim to impact
directly?
Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or
capital spending?
If so, how much?
What is the source of Funding?
Has this Funding Source been agreed with the
Chamberlain’s Department?
Report of:
Director of Markets & Consumer Protection
Report author:
Peter Davenport - Licensing

Dated:
28 04 2021
Public
1,4,5

N

For Decision

Summary
The City of London Corporation has to set annual fees for those premises requiring a
licence under the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 as a sex
establishment. The report outlines case law which indicates that the process for
setting the fees must be robust and that income received through the licensing
process cannot exceed the cost of administering that process.
The matters considered by the licensing service in setting the proposed fees are
discussed and include all aspects within the licensing process.
The proposed fees are the same as for 2020/21. This will not affect budget income
targets as we currently do not have any premises that have a Sex Establishment
Licence.

Recommendation(s)
Members are asked to:
•

Agree the proposed fees for 2021/22 as set out in Appendix 1

Main Report
Background
1.

The Local Government (Miscellaneous
[...]
nd site visit, locality assessment
• Check newspaper advertisement
• Consider representations
• Queries from responsible authorities
• Update database
Determination
• Planning team and noise team logs/information
• Pre-hearing admin
• Hearing process (including costs for legal and other City
departments)
Post-hearing and production of licence
• Work of committee officer producing minutes, decision letters,
notifying applicant etc
• Preparation of licence, update database
Policy costs
• Policy development
• Committee work
• Consultation with final report to Court of Common Council
• Legislative updates, training
Post-licence
• Member queries; responding to FOIs
• Updating website
• Review of fees
Compliance costs
• Proactive compliance visits

1,945

Total Predicted Cost per Application

8,345

Page 27

61

81

115

937

669

2,014

1,039

1,484

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 28

Agenda Item 13
Committee(s)

Dated:

Licensing Committee
Subject: Licensing Service Business Plan 2020/21:
Progress Report
Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?
Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or
capital spending?
Report of:
Director of Markets and Consumer Protection
Report author:
Joanne Hill, Department of Markets and Consumer
Protection

28/04/2021
Public
1, 2, 5, 6
N
For Information

Summary
This report provides an update on progress made during 2020/21 against the
operational performance indicators (PIs) and improvement objectives outlined in the
Business Plan of the Licensing Service.
The report includes:
• Appendix A: Performance against operational performance indicators and key
improvement objectives.
Recommendation(s)
Members are asked to:
• Note the content of this report and its appendix.

Main Report
Background
1.

In February 2020, your Committee received a report which included the
2020/21 High-Level Business Plan of the Department of Markets and
Consumer Protection. This Plan was supporte
[...]
ns within the report. The 2020/21 report will focus on
the health impacts of the economic recession and how these can be mitigated.

Recommendation(s)
The Health and Wellbeing board is requested to note and comment on i) the
recommendations within the DPHAR and ii) stakeholders to be involved in producing
the response to the recommendations to be published as a follow up report.

Main Report
Background

Page 37

1) The annual report from the Director of Public Health provides an opportunity to
assess the local population’s health and, as appropriate, make recommendations
to address identified need.1
2) The report for 2019/20 was delayed due to the need to respond to the COVID
pandemic but has now been finalised.

3) The report details what is known about substance use, including alcohol, and the
health harms cause by misuse using information provided by Public Health
England based upon uptake of services, primary care and hospital data2.
4) The impact of COVID is not yet fully known but where it possible to quantify the
effect or early indications this is described.
5) The recommendations to address the needs identified have been developed from
the National Institute for Health and Clinical Care Excellence (NICE) guidelines
on addressing alcohol3 and substance misuse4.
6) Key stakeholders and service providers will be engaged to respond to the report
and recommendations during January and February 2021.
7) Stakeholders will be requested to detail where they are already addressing the
issues raised, sharing best practice and how they would be able to further
strengthen their service provision to better address the recommendations. These
will then form part 2 of the DPH report to be published in early 2021 collating their
responses.
8) In the summer of 2021 a service user engagement exercise is proposed to report
back on the DPH report, responses and provide a user perspective on the
process and outcomes.
9) The proposed theme for the DPH report for 2021/ 22 is how to

Minutes of the meeting

LICENSING COMMITTEE
Wednesday, 28 April 2021
Minutes of the virtual meeting of the Licensing Committee held on Wednesday, 28
April 2021 at 1.45 pm
Present
Members:
Sophie Anne Fernandes (Chairman)
Shravan Joshi (Deputy Chairman)
Caroline Addy
Deputy Peter Dunphy
Mary Durcan
Karina Dostalova
Deputy Kevin Everett

Officers:
Jon Averns
Frank Marchione
Rachel Pye
Peter Davenport
Leanne Murphy
Gavin Stedman
Jo Northmore
Nick Bodger
Jeremy Blackburn
Chris Lovitt
Jenny Pitcairn

-

John Fletcher
Marianne Fredericks
Michael Hudson
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark
Graham Packham
Judith Pleasance
James Tumbridge

Director of Markets & Consumer Protection
Comptroller & City Solicitor's Department
Markets & Consumer Protection
Markets & Consumer Protection Department
City of London Corporation
Markets & Consumer Protection Department
City of London Police
Cultural & Visitor Development Director
Head of Relationships & Networks
Deputy Director of Public Health
Chamberlain’s Department

1.

APOLOGIES
There were no apologies.

2.

MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA
There were no declarations.

3.

ORDER OF THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL
The Order of the Court of Common Council dated 15 April 2021 appointing the
Committee and setting its Terms of Reference for the ensuing year was
received.

4.

ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN
An election of Chairman was conducted in line with Standing Order 29. Sophie
Fernandes, being the only Member indicating a willingness to serve, was
elected Chairman for the ensuing year. The Chairman thanked Members for
their support.

5.

ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN
The Committee proceeded to elect a Deputy Chairman in accordance with
Standing Order No. 30. Shravan Joshi, being the only Member indicating a
willingness to serve, was elected Deputy Chairman for the ensuing year. The
Deputy Chairman thanked the Committee for their continued confidence.

6.

APPOINTMENT OF SUB COMMITTEE CHAIRMEN AND REFERENCE SUBCOMMITTEE
The Committee proceeded to appoint four Licensing (Hearing) Sub Committee
Chairmen for the ensuing year, in addition to the current Chairman and Deputy
Chairman and Past Grand Committee Chairmen.
The following five Members declared a willingness to serve on the Reference
Sub Committee and to serve as Sub Committee Chairmen: Deputy Jamie
Ingham Clark, Michael Hudson, Caroline Addy, Graham Packham and James
Tumbridge. The Committee agreed to increase the number of Members from
four to five and a ballot was therefore not required.
RESOLVED – That the Licensing (Hearing) Sub Committee Chairmen and the
Reference Sub Committee for 2021/22 comprise of the following Members:
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

Sophie Fernandes (Chairman)
Shravan Joshi (Deputy Chairman)
Kevin Everett (Past Grand Committee Chairman)
Marianne Fredericks (Past Grand Committee Chairman)
Peter Dunphy (Past Grand Committee Chairman)
Michael Hudson
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark
Caroline Addy
James Tumbridge
Graham Packham

7.

PUBLIC MINUTES
The public minutes of the meeting held on 3 February 2021 were approved as a
correct record.

8.

APPEALS AGAINST LICENSING (HEARING) SUB COMMITTEE DECISIONS
The Comptroller & City Solicitor advised the Committee that there were
currently no appeals.

9.

GAMBLING ACT - ANNUAL REVIEW OF FEES 2021/22
Members considered a report of the Director of Markets & Consumer Protection
concerning the setting of the annual fees for those premises requiring a licence
under the Gambling Act 2005.
It was noted that the proposed fees would result in less income compared with
previous years due to a reduction in the forecast for the number of gambling
premises in the City of London.

A Member noted reductions in the trade and queried if this was due to COVID
or the growth of online betting shops. Members were advised that the change in
trade was not COVID related but was likely a result of the increase in online
betting as this was more lucrative.
RESOLVED – That Members agree the proposed fees for 2021/22 as set out in
Appendix 1.
10. SEX ESTABLISHMENTS - ANNUAL REVIEW OF FEES 2021/22
Members considered a report of the Director of Markets & Consumer Protection
concerning the setting of the annual fees for those premises requiring a licence
under the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 as a sex
establishment.
It was noted that the proposed fees were the same as they were for 2020/21
and would not affect budget income targets as there were currently no
premises in the City that had a Sex Establishment Licence.
RESOLVED – That Members agree the proposed fees for 2021/22 as set out in
Appendix 1.
11. COVID-19 UPDATE
The Committee received an oral update from the Director of Markets and
Consumer Protection providing Members with an update on the current
situation as a result of the Covid-19 pandemic.
•

On 12 April, the Roadmap Lockdown Easing Step 2 was implemented
and despite cold weather, the City’s outdoors hospitality has been busy
with approximately 50 licenced premises open for al-fresco to date.

•

City Officers and the City of London Police have continued with their
partnership approach of the 4 E’s: Engage, Explain, Encourage, Enforce
and confirmed there had been a good level of compliance with the
roadmap restrictions resulting in a safe and enjoyable experience. it was
noted that some issues have arisen with vertical drinking, takeaway
drinks resulting in gatherings and inside spaces being described and
used as outdoor spaces, most of which have now been resolved.

•

Simple guidance documents have been provided to premises owners
alongside seminars with colleagues in Public and Environmental Health.

•

Officers envisage significantly more activity in May when premises would
be able to open up indoors and as more people return to work across the
City.

•

Pavement licence applications have continued to be received, with 58
applications since the beginning of January 2021 adding to the existing
77 tables and chairs licences in operation. Businesses have been
creative about how licensing can be used flexibly to expand their offering
until restrictions are removed more fully.

•

To provide a proportionate decision-making tool for pavement licenses in
light of CTSA advice, a decision matrix approach is currently being
trialled to assist with an acceptable risk level. This will be taken to the
Senior Security Board in June and the Planning & Transportation
Committee for approval.

•

The City Corporation has continued to raise awareness of the Business
Recovery Fund linked to the Covid Compliance Accreditation scheme
which is in place to assist with the confidence of returning customers
which has seen a good number of applications.

•

Officers also continue to assist, where they can, with the evolving
Recovery Taskforce - Vibrant Offer theme.

Members made the following comments:
•

The Chairman thanked Officers for the huge amount of work that had
been done to get businesses back up and running. These thanks were
echoed by other Members.

•

A Member noted that Officers had details of all hospitality trade in the
City and suggested sharing information regarding the Covid19 fund to
all. It was confirmed that the fund was actively being promoted through
LinkedIn, Officers were knocking on doors, and email groups had been
contacted.

•

A Member was concerned by the number of boarded up premises in the
City and was nervous they would not reopen. A list of Applicants that
have surrendered licences was requested for Members.

•

There was concern that hospitality would struggle to get staff as a
number of EU nationals had gone home (due to COVID and Brexit) plus
some older staff no longer wanted to travel into the City. In response to a
query whether support and encouragement could be made to
Government and TfL, it was confirmed that work was ongoing.

•

With regards to premises that had applications refused, a Member
requested a list of all refusals to date. Officers confirmed there had only
been seven refused to date due to the safety of pedestrians / people at
tables and were now hopefully resolved by the new risk assessment
scheme. It was agreed an update would come to the next meeting.

•

In response to a regarding who decided the applications for tables and
chairs licenses in the TfL red route, Members were advised that the City
Corporation decided the applications with TfL as a consultee.

•

The Deputy Director of Public Health provided an overview of local
COVID statistics and shared a graph of the number of COVID cases in
the City, noting the significant reduction in numbers with no COVID

cases at the end March for residents. Businesses were encouraged to
take up PCR and lateral flow tests and licensed premises urged to
promote all staff to test twice a week and use QR codes to ensure the
Public Health team can contact people to avoid breakouts.
12. CITY OF LONDON POLICE UPDATE
The Committee received an oral update from the Chief Superintendent
providing a general update on the City of London Police since the last meeting.
Members were informed that there was no report on violent crime at premises
as all premises had been closed.
It was confirmed that the Police had continued to disseminate COVID guidance
and engagement had been very positive. There was concern regarding the
uplift in theft, but so far there had been no reports.
Members were advised there had been a number of public awareness events
and were encouraged to attend an online event for general managers and SIA
staff on 11 May. The Town Clerk agreed to share the details.
It was noted that there had been some issues concerning takeaway drinks and
vertical drinking with the Police continuing to remind the public of the rules.
Some premises had decided to stop takeaways as they could not manage the
supply safely.
A policing plan is in place for premises viewing the upcoming Euros 2021, with
four premises currently confirmed to showing the fixtures.
In response to a question concerning how many fines had been issued for
breaches, Members were advised that only one had issued due to the premises
consistently flouting vertical drinking rules after 3 engagements from officers.
13. LICENSING SERVICE BUSINESS PLAN 2020/21: PROGRESS REPORT
Members noted a report of the Director of Markets & Consumer Protection
providing an update on progress made during 2020/21 against the operational
performance indicators (PIs) and improvement objectives outlined in the
Business Plan of the Licensing Service.
RECEIVED.
14. DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH REPORT FOR 2019/20
Members noted a report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services
concerning the Director of Public Health annual report (DPHAR) for 2019/20.
Members were informed that substance and alcohol misuse was the main focus
and there were six recommendations for interventions to avoid abuse and
misuse. It was hoped that licensed premises would engage and respond to
these recommendations.

RESOLVED – That Members note and comment on i) the recommendations
within the DPHAR and ii) stakeholders to be involved in producing the response
to the recommendations to be published as a follow up report.
15. DELEGATED DECISIONS OF THE DIRECTOR OF MARKETS AND
CONSUMER PROTECTION PERTAINING TO PREMISES LICENCES
The Committee noted a report of the Director of Markets and Consumer
Protection regarding the delegated decisions of the Interim Director of
Consumer Protection and Market Operations pertaining to premises licences.
With regards to Appendix 3, Members were advised that inspections regarded
the Licensing Act and not Covid legislation. it was confirmed that there had only
been soft suspensions and no formal licence suspensions.
RECEIVED.
16. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS
COMMITTEE
There were no questions.

RELATING

TO

THE

WORK OF THE

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
There were no urgent items.
18. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972,
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.
19. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 3 February 2021 were approved
as a correct record subject to one typo.
20. REOPENING AND RECOVERY UPDATE
The Committee received an update from the Head of Relationships & Networks
and the Cultural & Visitor Development Director concerning plans for reopening
and recovery in the City.
21. NON-PUBLIC APPENDIX: DELEGATED DECISIONS OF THE DIRECTOR
OF MARKETS AND CONSUMER PROTECTION PERTAINING TO
PREMISES LICENCES
The Committee received a non-public appendix report to the report under
agenda item 15 pertaining to premises licenses which included the names of
each premises.
22. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS
COMMITTEE
There was one question.

RELATING

TO

THE

WORK

OF

THE

23. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED
There were no urgent items.

The meeting ended at 3.13 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Leanne Murphy
tel. no.: 020 7332 3008
leanne.murphy@cityoflondon.gov.uk

